

No. 20-1199

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. CORTMAN
ERIN MORROW HAWLEY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Faith is of the utmost importance to
religious students. 4

II. The educational benefits of religious
diversity are substantial. 8

III. Harvard treats religious diversity much
differently than racial diversity. 12

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	11
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	2, 3, 16
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	12, 15
<i>Ghebrehiwot v. Attorney General of United States</i> , 467 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	2, 4

Other Authorities

- Alan E. Brownstein, *Harmonizing the Heavenly and Earthly Spheres: The Fragmentation and Synthesis of Religion, Equality, and Speech in the Constitution*, 51 OHIO ST. L.J. 89 (1990)..... 6
- Christmas, Britannica.com,
<https://perma.cc/2R5G-Q4U8>..... 11
- Daniel O. Conkle, *Toward A General Theory of the Establishment Clause*, 82 NW. U. L. REV. 1113 (1988)..... 4, 5
- Dershowitz & Hanft, *Affirmative Action & the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext*, 1 CARDOZO L. REV. 379 (1979)..... 7
- Harvard University, *Congress on the Future of Faith at Harvard Student Feedback on The Conference*, YouTube (Dec. 17, 2010),
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=a6Iq4_hOE2I&list=PL11DE2A01CBABCF99... 11
- Islam Awareness, *Hadith: Charity*, available at
<https://perma.cc/EV67-BSW7> 10
- Jewish Holidays & Celebrations – List*,
 Peninsula Jewish Community Center,
<https://perma.cc/JSK9-PNPX> 10
- Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785), in 8 PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON 301 (W. Rachal, R. Rutland, B. Ripel, & F. Teute eds. 1973) 5

- Michael M. McConnell, *Religious Participation in Public Programs: Religious Freedom at a Crossroads*, 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992) 9
- Modeh Ani: What and Why*, Chabad.org,
<https://perma.cc/VG8T-SLMF> 5
- Note, *Reinterpreting the Religion Clauses: Constitutional Construction and Conceptions of the Self*, 97 HARV. L. REV. 1468 (1984)..... 4
- Religious Life at Harvard*, The Harvard Gazette, video available at <https://perma.cc/ZQ76-L5N3>..... 8, 11
- Sanatana-dharma*, Britannica.com,
<https://www.britannica.com/topic/sanatana-dharma> 10
- William P. Marshall, *Smith, Christian Legal Society, and Speech-Based Claims for Religious Exemptions from Neutral Laws of General Applicability*, 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 1937 (2011)..... 4, 7
